For detailed operating assumptions, please refer to the next page.

DCF output, USD mln

2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

EBITDA 19 23 34 37 40 42 44 46 47 49

EBIT 13 17 27 30 33 35 37 38 40 41

Effective Tax Rate 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Taxed EBIT 13 16 26 29 32 34 36 37 39 40

Plus D&A 6 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 8

Less CapEx (33) (29) (15) (10) (10) (9) (9) (8) (8) (8)

Less change in OWC 18 (9) (12) (7) (5) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4)

FCFF - (15) 6 20 25 28 31 33 35 36

WACC 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 19% 19% 19%

Sum of disct'd CF's   76

Terminal Value   208

Disct'd TV   46

Firm value   122   Portion due to TV

  37.6%

Less Net Debt

(49)

Equity Value as of 07 March 2013 73   Implied exit EBITDA Multiple   4.3x

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   2.0%

   Fair price of ord. share

USD 3.4

PLN 11.6*

   * At PLN/USD rate of 3.43 as of July 13
Source: Concorde Capital research

Sensitivity analysis, USD per share

Perpetuity Growth Rate   Exit Multiple (EBITDA)

  1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%   2.3 x 3.3 x 4.3 x 5.3 x 6.3 x

 WACC   WACC

-3.0% 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6  -3.0% 3.2 3.8 4.4 5.0 5.6

-2.0% 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.2  -2.0% 2.9 3.5 4.0 4.6 5.2

-1.0% 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.8  -1.0% 2.6 3.2 3.7 4.2 4.8

+0.0% 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.5  +0.0% 2.4 2.9 3.4 3.9 4.4

+1.0% 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.2  +1.0% 2.2 2.6 3.1 3.5 4.0

+2.0% 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.9  +2.0% 1.9 2.4 2.8 3.2 3.7

+3.0% 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.7  +3.0% 1.7 2.1 2.5 2.9 3.3
 Source: Concorde Capital research

WACC decomposition

 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

Debt-to-Equity 0.40 0.50 0.46 0.46 0.50 0.53 0.55 0.58 0.59 0.58

Avg. after-tax Interest Rate 13.0% 14.4% 14.3% 14.3% 14.4% 14.4% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5%

Ukr. Eurobonds YTM 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5%

Equity premium 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Comp.-specif. prem. 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

Cost of Equity 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5%

WACC 19.7% 19.6% 19.7% 19.7% 19.6% 19.5% 19.4% 19.4% 19.3% 19.4%

WACC to Perpetuity 19.4%

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

  Ukrainian large farmers  Initiating Coverage  July 18, 2012   Agroton (AGT PW)

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 49

Operating assumptions

Crops segment assumptions
  2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

Total landbank, ths ha 154 134 171 180 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200

Planted, ths ha 145 109 149 151 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168

% of total 94% 81% 87% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84%

Acreage breakdown

Wheat  22% 41% 46% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Corn 8% 9% 11% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Barley 1% 2% 1%

Rye 0% 1% 1%

Rapeseed  2% 2%

Sunflower 37% 36% 27% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%

Other 8% 10% 14% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Crop yields, t/ha

Wheat 3.6 2.7 2.4 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.9 2.9 3.0 3.0 3.1

Corn 1.7 4.5 2.9 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.8

Barley 3.1   2.5

Rye 3.2

Rapeseed 2.3   1.5

Sunflower 1.7 1.9 1.7 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.2

Marketing year data

Revenue, USD/ha 534 635 536 650 679 707 735 765 792 820 849 879

Costs, USD/ha 348 429 443 479 496 515 532 549 567 585 604 623

Gross profit, USD/ha 186 206 93 171 183 191 203 216 225 235 245 256

Gross margin, MY 35% 32% 17% 26% 27% 27% 28% 28% 28% 29% 29% 29%

Calendar year figures, USD mln

Revenue (excl. inter-segment sales) 35 79 70 83 98 106 112 117 122 126 131 136
Gross profit 12 42 19 20 28 31 33 35 37 39 40 42

Gross margin, % 34% 52% 27% 24% 29% 29% 29% 30% 30% 31% 31% 31%

Inventories balance, USD mln

Agricultural produce at year start 25 56 39 41 49 57 62 65 68 70 73 75

Value of harvest 77 69 80 98 114 119 124 129 133 138 143 148

Sales 46 86 77 91 106 114 120 126 130 135 140 145

old year sales 53% 65% 50% 46% 46% 50% 51% 52% 52% 52% 52% 52%

new year sales 47% 35% 50% 54% 54% 50% 49% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48%

Sales as % of supply 45% 69% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65%

Agricultural produce at year end 56 39 41 49 57 62 65 68 70 73 75 78

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

Other segments assumptions
  2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

Livestock

Revenues, USD mln 13.7 17.4 17.4 18.7 19.5 20.1 20.7 21.3 21.9 22.6 23.3 24.0

Gross profit, USD mln 0.5 -0.5 2.6 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6

Gross margin, % 4% -3% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Other

Revenues, USD mln 8.2 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Gross profit, USD mln -0.1 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

Gross margin, % -2% 36% 20% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27%

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

  Ukrainian large farmers  Initiating Coverage  July 18, 2012   Agroton (AGT PW)

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 50

Financials

Income statement*, USD mln

  2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

Net Revenues 57 100 91 105 121 129 136 142 147 152 157 163

   Change y-o-y 4% 74% -9% 16% 15% 7% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%

Cost Of Sales (41) (53) (62) (75) (82) (88) (92) (95) (98) (102) (105) (109)

Gross Profit 16 47 28 30 39 42 44 46 48 50 52 54

SG&A (9) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (12) (13) (13) (14) (14)

Other Operating Income, net (2) (15) (1) 2 5 6 8 8 9 9 9 10

EBITDA 5 24 19 23 34 37 40 42 44 46 47 49

   EBITDA margin. % 9% 25% 21% 22% 28% 29% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%

Depreciation (6) (4) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (8) (8) (8) (8)

EBIT (1) 20 13 17 27 30 33 35 37 38 40 41

   EBIT margin. % -1% 20% 15% 16% 22% 23% 24% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

Finance Expense (14) (5) (6) (8) (10) (10) (11) (12) (13) (13) (14) (14)

Other income/(expense)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

PBT (14) 15 7 8 17 20 22 23 24 25 26 27

Tax (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (1) (1)

   Effective tax rate -1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Extraordinary Income/(Loss) (0) (3)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net Income (15) 12 7 8 17 19 22 23 24 24 26 27

   Net Margin. % -25% 12% 7% 8% 14% 15% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16%

Dividend Declared   -   -   -   -   -   13 21 21 22 24 24 23

*All figures are net of remeasurement of agricultural produce and revaluation of biological assets
Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

Balance sheet, USD mln
  2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

Current Assets 95 122 99 105 117 125 131 136 141 146 150 155

Cash & Equivalents 14 18 14 8 7 8 8 8 9 9 9 10

Trade Receivables 8 40 20 21 24 26 27 28 29 30 31 33

Inventories and biological assets 73 63 64 74 84 90 94 98 101 104 107 111

Other current assets 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Fixed Assets 49 58 86 108 115 118 120 122 123 123 124 124

PP&E. net 38 31 58 80 88 91 93 95 96 96 96 97

[…]

of 75%. For detailed operating assumptions, please refer to the next page.

DCF output, USD mln

2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

EBITDA 36 44 49 57 58 60 62 64 66 69

EBIT 28 36 41 49 50 52 54 56 58 60

Effective Tax Rate 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Taxed EBIT 28 35 40 48 49 51 53 55 57 59

Plus D&A 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

Less CapEx (31) (24) (14) (12) (10) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9)

Less change in OWC (25) (13) (15) (0) (2) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4)

FCFF - 5 19 44 46 47 48 50 52 55

WACC

18% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19%

Sum of disct'd CF's   157

Terminal Value   335

Disct'd TV   79

Firm value   237   Portion due to TV

  33.6%

Less Net Debt

(46)

Equity Value as of 28 May 2013 191   Implied exit EBITDA Multiple   4.9 x

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   2.0%

   Fair price of ord. share

USD 6.1

PLN 20.9*

   * At PLN/USD rate of 3.43 as of July 13
Source: Concorde Capital research

Sensitivity analysis, USD per share

Perpetuity Growth Rate   Exit Multiple (EBITDA)

  1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%   2.9 x 3.9 x 4.9 x 5.9 x 6.9 x

 WACC   WACC

-3.0% 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.5 7.6  -3.0% 6.0 6.7 7.3 8.0 8.6

-2.0% 6.7 6.8 6.9 7.0 7.1  -2.0% 5.7 6.3 6.9 7.5 8.1

-1.0% 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7  -1.0% 5.4 5.9 6.5 7.0 7.6

+0.0% 5.9 6.0 6.1 6.2 6.3  +0.0% 5.1 5.6 6.1 6.6 7.1

+1.0% 5.6 5.7 5.7 5.8 5.9  +1.0% 4.8 5.2 5.7 6.2 6.7

+2.0% 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.6  +2.0% 4.5 4.9 5.4 5.8 6.3

+3.0% 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.2 5.2  +3.0% 4.2 4.7 5.1 5.5 5.9
 Source: Concorde Capital research

WACC decomposition

 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2012E

Debt-to-Equity 0.42 0.33 0.21 0.22 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.24

Avg. after-tax Interest Rate 15.3% 15.1% 14.3% 14.5% 14.7% 14.8% 14.9% 14.9% 14.9% 15.0%

Ukr. Eurobonds YTM 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5%

Equity premium 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Comp.-specif. prem. 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

Cost of Equity 19.5% 19.5% 19.5% 19.5% 19.5% 19.5% 19.5% 19.5% 19.5% 19.5%

WACC 18.2% 18.3% 18.5% 18.5% 18.5% 18.5% 18.5% 18.6% 18.6% 18.6%

WACC to Perpetuity 18.6%

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

  Ukrainian large farmers  Initiating Coverage  July 18, 2012   Industrial Milk Company (IMC PW)

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 56

Operating assumptions

Crops segment assumptions
  2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

Total landbank, ths ha 33 57 84 96 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110
Planted, ths ha 29 33 63 77 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88

Acreage breakdown
Wheat 22% 22% 14% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%
Corn 47% 48% 54% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%
Barley 1%
Rapeseed 1% 2%
Soy 10% 8% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Sunflower 14% 17% 20% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17%
Potatoes 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Other 4% 1%

Crop yields, t/ha
Wheat 2.9 4.2 4.0 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8
Corn 5.9 8.0 5.9 6.0 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7 6.8 6.9 7.1
Barley 2.1
Soy 2.0 1.8
Sunflower 2.0 2.6 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.7 2.7
Potatoes 16 30 23 23 24 24 25 25 26 26 27 27

Marketing year data
Revenue, USD/ha 895 1,312 1,128 1,100 1,144 1,190 1,238 1,288 1,334 1,381 1,430 1,480
Costs, USD/ha 395 561 599 620 643 667 689 711 734 757 782 807
Gross profit, USD/ha 500 751 529 479 501 523 550 578 600 624 648 673
Gross margin, MY 56% 57% 47% 44% 44% 44% 44% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45%

Calendar year figures, USD mln
Revenue 27.8 19.6 52.4 75.3 89.3 106.7 108.0 111.2 114.9 118.9 123.0 127.4
Gross profit 0.0 11.1 28.1 34.5 39.0 46.8 47.6 49.6 51.6 53.6 55.6 57.8
Gross margin, % 0% 57% 54% 46% 44% 44% 44% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45%

Inventories balance, USD mln
Agricultural produce at year start 11.7 10.0 33.8 52.4 61.6 73.0 71.1 72.0 74.2 76.6 79.3 82.0
Value of harvest 26.2 43.4 71.1 84.5 100.7 104.7 109.0 113.4 117.4 121.5 125.8 130.3
Sales 27.8 19.6 52.4 75.3 89.3 106.7 108.0 111.2 114.9 118.9 123.0 127.4
old year sales 42% 51% 65% 70% 69% 68% 66% 65% 65% 64% 64% 64%
new year sales 58% 49% 35% 30% 31% 32% 34% 35% 35% 36% 36% 36%
Sales as % of supply 74% 37% 50% 55% 55% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%
Agricultural produce at year end 10.0 33.8 52.4 61.6 73.0 71.1 72.0 74.2 76.6 79.3 82.0 84.9

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

  Ukrainian large farmers  Initiating Coverage  July 18, 2012   Industrial Milk Company (IMC PW)

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 57

Financials

Income statement*, USD mln

  2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

Net Revenues 35 29 63 86 101 119 121 125 130 134 140 145

   Change y-o-y 72% -16% 115% 38% 17.0% 18.0% 1.8% 3.3% 3.6% 3.7% 3.8% 3.8%

Cost Of Sales (17) (16) (26) (42) (52) (62) (63) (65) (68) (70) (73) (76)

Gross Profit 17 13 37 44 49 57 58 60 62 64 66 69

SG&A (3) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (6)

Other Operating Income, net 1 (5) 2 3 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

EBITDA 16 6 36 44 49 57 58 60 62 64 66 69

   EBITDA margin. % 45% 20% 57% 51% 48.3% 48.1% 47.9% 47.9% 47.9% 47.7% 47.5% 47.4%

Depreciation (4) (5) (7) (8) (8) (8) (8) (8) (8) (8) (8) (8)

EBIT 12 1 28 36 41 49 50 52 54 56 58 60

   EBIT margin. % 35% 2% 45% 41% 40% 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% 42% 42%

Finance Expense (2) (2) (6) (8) (7) (6) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7)

Other income/(expense)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

PBT 10 (1) 23 28 34 43 43 45 47 49 51 53

Tax 2 (0) (0) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)

   Effective tax rate -21% -6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Extraordinary Income/(Loss) 4 (0)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net Income 17 (2) 22 27 33 42 42 44 46 48 50 52

   Net Margin. % 48% -5% 35% 31% 33% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 36% 36%

Dividend Declared   -   -   -   -   -   40 42 42 42 44 45 48

*All figures are net of remeasurement of agricultural produce and revaluation of biological assets
Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

Balance sheet, USD mln
  2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

Current Assets 28 64 95 105 122 125 127 131 135 139 144 148

Cash & Equivalents 2 5 11 5 6 7 7 8 8 8 8 9

Trade Receivables 4 1 4 6 7 8 8 9 9 9 10 10

Inventories and biological assets 19 52 73 84 97 95 97 99 102 106 109 112

Other current assets 3 6 8 10 12 14 15 15 16 16 17 17

Fixed Assets 59 75 99 115 121 124 126 127 128 128 129 130

PP&E. net 54 62 86 102 108 111 113 114 115 115 116 116

Other Fixed Assets 5 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13

Total Assets 87 139 194 221 243 250 253 257 263 268 273 278

Shareholders' Equity 67 109 131 158 191 193 194 196 200 204 209 212

Share Capital 0 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24

Reserves and Other 67 85 107 134 167 169 170 172 176 179 184 188

Current Liabilities 8 13 35 34 24 28 31 33 34 36 36 38

ST Interest Bearing Debt 4 8 30 27 15 18 20 22 23 24 24 25

[…]

the latest deal price. For detailed operating assumptions, please refer to the
next page.

DCF output, USD mln

2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

EBITDA 6 3 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

EBIT 5 1 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 11

Effective Tax Rate 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Taxed EBIT 5 1 6 7 7 8 9 10 10 11

Plus D&A 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3

Less CapEx (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3)

Less change in OWC (3) 0 (3) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)

FCFF - - 2 5 6 7 8 9 9 10

WACC 21% 21% 21% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%

Sum of disct'd CF's

23

Terminal Value

   50

Disct'd TV

11

Firm value

34   Portion due to TV

  33.2%

Less Net Debt

(9)

Equity Value as of 25 May 2013

24

Implied exit EBITDA Multiple   3.4 x

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   2.0%

   Fair price of GDR

USD 1.42

EUR 1.16*

   * At USD/EUR rate of 1.22 as of July13
Source: Concorde Capital research

Sensitivity analysis, USD per GDR

Perpetuity Growth Rate   Exit Multiple (EBITDA)

  1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%   1.4 x 2.4 x 3.4 x 4.4 x 5.4 x

 WACC   WACC

-3.0% 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7  -3.0% 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.1

-2.0% 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6  -2.0% 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0

-1.0% 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5  -1.0% 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.9

+0.0% 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.5  +0.0% 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8

+1.0% 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4  +1.0% 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.7

+2.0% 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3  +2.0% 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.6

+3.0% 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2  +3.0% 0.9 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.5
 Source: Concorde Capital estimates

WACC decomposition

 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Debt-to-Equity 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.13 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Avg. after-tax Interest Rate 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0%

Ukr. Eurobonds YTM 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5%

Equity premium 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Comp.-specif. prem. 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

Cost of Equity 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5%

WACC 21.5% 21.4% 21.4% 21.7% 22.2% 22.4% 22.4% 22.4% 22.4% 22.4%

WACC to Perpetuity 22.4%

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

  Ukrainian large farmers  Initiating Coverage  July 18, 2012   MCB Agricole (4GW1 GF)

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 72

Operating assumptions

Crops segment assumptions
  2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Total landbank, ths ha 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90

Planted, ths ha 70 71 82 83 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85

% of total 78% 79% 92% 92% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

Acreage breakdown

Wheat 48% 37% 34% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%

Corn 1% 7% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Barley 12% 16% 16% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Rye 5% 0% 1%

Buckwheat   2%

Rapeseed 25% 14% 13% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Soy   7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Sunflower 9% 21% 16% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Other   3%

Crop yields, t/ha

Wheat  3.3 2.7 3.8 3.2 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.0

Corn 5.3 4.6 6.6 5.3 5.8 6.0 6.1 6.2 6.3 6.5 6.6 6.7

Barley 2.9 2.5 3.1 2.7 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3 3.4

Rye 2.7 1.9 2.3

Buckwheat 0.0 0.0 1.3

Rapeseed  1.7 2.1 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1

Soy   1.6 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7

Sunflower 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.8 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3

Marketing year data

Revenue, USD/ha 322 510 606 609 683 718 747 777 809 837 867 897

Costs, USD/ha 334 345 503 537 556 576 598 617 637 657 678 700

Gross profit, USD/ha -12 165 103 72 128 142 149 160 172 180 188 197

Gross margin, MY -4% 32% 17% 12% 19% 20% 20% 21% 21% 22% 22% 22%

Calendar year figures, USD mln

Revenue 24.9 33.5 50.8 50.4 58.0 61.1 63.7 66.2 68.9 71.4 73.9 76.5

Gross profit -0.8 10.6 9.2 6.1 10.7 12.1 12.7 13.6 14.6 15.3 16.1 16.8

Gross margin, % -3% 32% 18% 12% 18% 20% 20% 21% 21% 21% 22% 22%

Inventories balance, USD mln

Agricultural produce at year start 2.9 0.7 3.6 2.7 2.7 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.9

Value of harvest 22.7 36.3 50.0 50.4 58.4 61.3 63.8 66.4 69.1 71.5 74.0 76.6

Sales 24.9 33.5 50.8 50.4 58.0 61.1 63.7 66.2 68.9 71.4 73.9 76.5

old year sales, % 12% 2% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

new year sales, % 88% 98% 93% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

Sales as % of supply 97% 90% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

Agricultural produce at year end 0.7 3.6 2.7 2.7 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.9 4.0

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

  Ukrainian large farmers  Initiating Coverage  July 18, 2012   MCB Agricole (4GW1 GF)

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 73

Financials

Income statement, USD mln*

  2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Net Revenues 26 34 51 50 58 61 64 66 69 71 74 76

Change y-o-y -12% 32% 48% -1% 15% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

Cost Of Sales (25) (23) (40) (42) (45) (47) (49) (50) (52) (53) (55) (56)

Gross Profit 1 12 11 8 13 14 15 16.2 17.4 18.3 19.2 20.2

SG&A (5) (7) (8) (8) (8) (9) (9) (9) (9) (10) (10) (10)

Other Operating Income, net 2 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 5

EBITDA (2) 5 6 3 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

EBITDA margin. % -6% 15% 13% 6% 13% 15% 16% 17% 18% 18% 19% 19%

Depreciation (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3)

EBIT (3) 4 5 1 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 11

EBIT margin. % -13% 11% 9% 2% 10% 12% 12% 13% 14% 14% 14% 15%

Finance Expense (0) (1) (1) (2) (2) (2) (1) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)

Other income/(expense)   (1)   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

PBT (4) 3 4 (0) 4 5 7 8 9 10 10 11

Tax (0) 1 (0)   -   (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)

Effective tax rate -2% -19% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Extraordinary Income/(Loss)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net Income (4) 4 3 (0) 4 5 6 8 9 10 10 11

Net Margin. % -16% 11% 7% -1% 7% 9% 10% 12% 13% 13% 14% 14%

Dividend Declared   -   -   -   -   -   -   3 9 10 10

*Net of remeasurement of agricultural produce and revaluation of biological assets
Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

Balance sheet, USD mln
  2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Current Assets 26 45 52 52 56 57 58 63 69 70 71 71

Cash & Equivalents 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 6 10 10 9 8

Trade Receivables 5 6 9 9 10 11 11 12 12 13 13 14

Inventories and biological assets 12 32 32 32 32 33 33 33 34 34 34 34

Other current assets 6 7 10 10 11 12 12 13 13 13 14 14

Fixed Assets 11 15 18 18 20 21 22 23 24 24 24 25

PP&E. net 11 11 12 13 14 14 15 15 16 16 16 16

Other Fixed Assets 1 4 6 6 7 7 7 8 8 8 8 9

Total Assets 37 60 69 70 76 78 81 86 93 94 95 96

Shareholders' Equity 33 50 53 53 57 62 69 77 83 84 85 85

Share Capital 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28

Reserves and Other 6 22 26 25 29 35 41 49 55 56 57 57

Current Liabilities 3 9 16 17 18 16 10 8 8 8 9 9

ST Interest Bearing Debt   -   6 9 11 11 8 3   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

DCF output, USD mln

2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

EBITDA 139 171 195 224 237 248 258 268 277 287

EBIT 113 141 162 191 204 214 224 233 242 251

Effective Tax Rate 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Taxed EBIT 111 138 159 187 200 210 219 228 237 246

Plus D&A 26 31 33 33 33 34 35 35 36 36

Less CapEx (168) (150) (76) (33) (33) (34) (35) (35) (36) (36)

Less change in OWC 10 (35) (26) (33) (15) (12) (10) (10) (11) (11)

FCFF - (17) 90 154 185 198 209 218 226 235

WACC 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%

Sum of disct'd CF's   611

Terminal Value   1,355

Disct'd TV   299

Firm value   911   Portion due to TV

  32.9%

Less Net Debt

(247)

Equity Value as of 25 May 2013 663   Implied exit EBITDA Multiple   4.7 x

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   2.0%

   Fair price of GDR

USD 6.2

EUR 5.1*

   * At USD/EUR rate of 1.22 as of July 13
Source: Concorde Capital research

Sensitivity analysis, USD per GDR

Perpetuity Growth Rate   Exit Multiple (EBITDA)

  1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%   2.7 x 3.7 x 4.7 x 5.7 x 6.7 x

 WACC   WACC

-3.0% 7.4 7.5 7.7 7.8 7.9  -3.0% 5.4 6.0 6.7 7.4 8.0

-2.0% 6.9 7.0 7.2 7.3 7.4  -2.0% 5.0 5.6 6.2 6.8 7.5

-1.0% 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.9  -1.0% 4.6 5.2 5.8 6.3 6.9

+0.0% 6.1 6.2 6.2 6.3 6.4  +0.0% 4.3 4.8 5.3 5.9 6.4

+1.0% 5.7 5.7 5.8 5.9 6.0  +1.0% 4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0

+2.0% 5.3 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.6  +2.0% 3.7 4.1 4.6 5.1 5.5

+3.0% 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.2 5.2  +3.0% 3.4 3.8 4.3 4.7 5.1
 Source: Concorde Capital research

WACC decomposition

 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Debt-to-Equity 0.45 0.40 0.40 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.41 0.39 0.38 0.38

Avg. after-tax Interest Rate 11.6% 11.7% 11.8% 12.0% 12.0% 12.6% 12.6% 12.6% 12.5% 12.5%

Ukr. Eurobonds YTM 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5%

Equity premium 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Comp.-specif. prem. 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

Cost of Equity 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5%

WACC 19.1% 19.4% 19.4% 19.3% 19.3% 19.5% 19.6% 19.6% 19.7% 19.7%

WACC to Perpetuity 19.7%

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

  Ukrainian large farmers  Initiating Coverage  July 18, 2012   Mriya Agroholding (MAYA GF)

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 80

Operating assumptions

Crops segment assumptions
  2008 2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

Land bank 150 201 229 240 297 350 390 390 390 390 390 390 390 390

Planted acreage (ths ha) 84 146 217 240 248 298 332 371 371 371 371 371 371 371

Acreage breakdown

Wheat 23% 32% 35% 57% 56% 54% 56% 56% 56% 56% 56% 56% 56% 56%

Corn 13% 14% 17% 7% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12%

Barley 9% 5% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Buckwheat 13% 5% 6% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Rapeseed total 23% 19% 12% 15% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16%

Soy 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Sugar beet 12% 18% 22% 14% 11% 13% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11%

Potatoes 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Other 4% 4% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Crop yields, t/ha

Wheat 5.8 5.0 3.7 3.8 3.3 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.0 4.1

Corn 7.0 6.0 3.6 7.0 6.2 6.5 6.7 6.8 6.9 7.1 7.2 7.4 7.5 7.7

Barley 4.6 3.5 2.4 1.8 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.9

Rapeseed 2.8 2.3 1.7 2.0 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3

Soy 2.7 1.7 1.5 1.5

Sugar beet 54 48 36 44 44 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54

Potatoes 28 26 28 28 22 24 24 24 25 25 26 26 27 28

Marketing year data

Revenue, USD/ha   974 870 1,166 959 1,073 1,076 1,119 1,165 1,212 1,254 1,299 1,344 1,392

Costs, USD/ha   405 432 491 508 543 548 569 587 606 625 645 666 688

Gross profit, USD/ha   569 438 675 451 531 528 551 578 606 629 653 678 704

Gross margin, MY   58% 50% 58% 47% 49% 49% 49% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 51%

Calendar year figures, USD mln

Revenue 88.7 137.6 142.9 254.7 245.9 304.7 346.2 401.0 425.4 444.2 460.6 477.0 493.9 511.3

Gross profit 61.8 85.0 99.0 143.9 123.2 149.2 170.2 197.1 210.6 221.7 230.9 239.8 249.0 258.6

Gross margin 0% 57% 51% 56% 50% 49% 49% 49% 49% 50% 50% 50% 50% 51%

Inventories balance, USD mln

Agricultural produce at year start   4.4 3.3 47.0 69.6 61.5 76.2 86.6 100.3 106.3 111.0 115.2 119.3 123.5

Value of harvest   136.6 186.6 277.3 237.8 319.3 356.6 414.7 431.5 448.9 464.7 481.1 498.1 515.7

Sales   137.6 142.9 254.7 245.9 304.7 346.2 401.0 425.4 444.2 460.6 477.0 493.9 511.3

old year sales   3% 2% 18% 28% 20% 22% 22% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24%

new year sales   97% 98% 82% 72% 80% 78% 78% 76% 76% 76% 76% 76% 76%

Sales as % of supply   98% 75% 79% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%

Agricultural produce at year end   3.3 47.0 69.6 61.5 76.2 86.6 100.3 106.3 111.0 115.2 119.3 123.5 127.8

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

  Ukrainian large farmers  Initiating Coverage  July 18, 2012   Mriya Agroholding (MAYA GF)

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 81

Financials

Income statement*, USD mln
  2008 2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

Net Revenues 91 148 162 268 246 305 346 401 425 444 461 477 494 511

Change y-o-y N/M 64% 9% 66% -8% 24% 14% 16% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

Cost Of Sales (28) (62) (61) (89) (97) (125) (144) (171) (181) (189) (195) (202) (209) (216)

Gross Profit 63 86 100 179 149 180 203 230 244 256 265 275 285 295

SG&A (11) (7) (9) (24) (26) (28) (30) (32) (34) (36) (37) (38) (39) (40)

Other Operating Income, net 8 8 10 17 16 20 22 26 27 29 30 31 32 33

EBITDA 60 88 102 173 139 171 195 224 237 248 258 268 277 287

EBITDA margin. % 67% 59% 63% 64% 57% 56% 56% 56% 56% 56% 56% 56% 56% 56%

Depreciation (1) (2) (8) (17) (26) (31) (33) (33) (33) (34) (35) (35) (36) (36)

EBIT 59 85 94 155 113 141 162 191 204 214 224 233 242 251

EBIT margin. % 65% 57% 58% 58% 46% 46% 47% 48% 48% 48% 49% 49% 49% 49%

Finance expenses (8) (13) (26) (51) (39) (36) (37) (39) (41) (42) (42) (42) (41) (40)

Financial income   3   7   18   29   4   2   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other income/(expense)   12   (2)   (0)   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

PBT 66 77 86 135 78 107 125 152 163 173 181 191 201 211

Tax (0) (0) (0) (1) (2) (2) (2) (3) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4)

Effective tax rate 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Extraordinary Income/(loss) (43) (7) 24 21   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net Income 23 70 109 155 76 105 122 148 160 169 177 187 197 206

Net margin. % 25% 47% 68% 58% 31% 34% 35% 37% 38% 38% 39% 39% 40% 40%

Dividend Declared   -   -   -   -   -   -   98 141 153 161 169 168 187 196

*All figures are net of remeasurement of agricultural produce and revaluation of biological assets

[…]

2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

EBITDA 10.2 16.0 16.0 19.5 21.1 22.4 23.8 25.2 26.5 27.8

EBIT 8.7 13.7 12.9 16.2 17.4 18.4 19.5 20.6 21.6 22.5

Effective Tax Rate 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Taxed EBIT 8.6 13.4 12.7 15.8 17.1 18.1 19.1 20.2 21.1 22.1

Plus D&A 1.5 2.3 3.1 3.4 3.7 4.0 4.3 4.6 4.9 5.2

Less CapEx (3.0) (11.7) (11.9) (4.7) (4.8) (4.9) (5.0) (5.1) (5.2) (5.3)

Less change in OWC (7) (3) (5) (4) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)

FCFF - - (1) 11 14 15 16 18 19 20

WACC 22% 22% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 22% 22% 22%

Sum of disct'd CF's

47

Terminal Value

   105

Disct'd TV

25

Firm value

72   Portion due to TV

  34.5%

Less Net Debt

(20)

Equity Value as of 25 May 2013

52   Implied exit EBITDA Multiple   3.8 x

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   2.0%

   Fair price of GDR

USD 1.5

EUR 1.2*

   * At USD/EUR rate of 1.22 as of July 13
Source: Concorde Capital research

Sensitivity analysis, USD per GDR

Perpetuity Growth Rate   Exit Multiple (EBITDA)

  1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%   1.8 x 2.8 x 3.8 x 4.8 x 5.8 x

 WACC   WACC

-3.0% 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8  -3.0% 1.3 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2

-2.0% 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7  -2.0% 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.1

-1.0% 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6  -1.0% 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0

+0.0% 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5  +0.0% 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.9

+1.0% 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4  +1.0% 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8

+2.0% 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4  +2.0% 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.7

+3.0% 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3  +3.0% 0.9 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.6
 Source: Concorde Capital research

WACC decomposition

 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Debt-to-Equity 0.11 0.10 0.24 0.24 0.28 0.22 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.14

Avg. after-tax Interest Rate 16.0% 15.0% 15.2% 15.1% 14.7% 14.7% 14.8% 14.8% 14.9% 15.0%

Ukr. Eurobonds YTM 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 9.5%

Equity premium 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Comp.-specif. prem. 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

Cost of Equity 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5%

WACC 21.8% 21.8% 21.0% 21.0% 20.7% 21.1% 21.5% 21.5% 21.5% 21.5%

WACC to Perpetuity 21.5%

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

  Ukrainian large farmers  Initiating Coverage  July 18, 2012   Sintal Agriculture (SNPS GF)

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 88

Operating assumptions

Crops segment assumptions
  2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Land bank   99 99 145 145 145 145 145 145 145 145 145
Planted acreage (ths ha) 79 80 83 102 123 128 128 128 128 128 128 128
   81% 84% 70% 85% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88% 88%
Acreage breakdown

Wheat 60% 45% 23% 31% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%

Corn 8% 6% 9% 14% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Barley 11% 10% 11% 16% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Rapeseed   7% 20% 9% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Soy 9% 10% 12% 11% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Sunflower 7% 18% 25% 20% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

Other 5% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Crop yields, t/ha
Wheat 4.6 2.4 3.0 2.4 2.6 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.9 2.9 3.0
Corn 6.2 4.2 5.0 3.7 4.0 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6
Barley 3.1 1.9 2.6 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.7
Rapeseed 0.0 1.5 2.6 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.8
Soy 2.2 2.0 1.7 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.9
Sunflower 1.8 1.6 1.7 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6

Marketing year data

Revenue, USD/ha 442 415 610 468 499 519 540 562 585 605 627 649
Costs, USD/ha 405 387 290 309 306 317 329 340 351 362 374 386
Gross profit, USD/ha 37 27 321 159 193 202 211 222 234 244 253 263
Gross margin, MY 8% 7% 53% 34% 39% 39% 39% 40% 40% 40% 40% 41%

Calendar year figures, USD mln

Revenue 24.9 25.7 46.5 47.1 56.5 62.8 66.8 70.0 73.0 75.8 78.5 81.3
Gross profit 7.6 8.1 14.9 20.7 20.7 24.4 26.1 27.5 29.0 30.4 31.6 32.9
Gross margin 31% 32% 32% 44% 37% 39% 39% 39% 40% 40% 40% 40%

Inventories balance, USD mln

Agricultural produce at year start 3.3 13.2 20.8 25.0 25.4 30.4 33.8 36.0 37.7 39.3 40.8 42.3
Value of harvest 34.8 33.2 50.7 47.5 61.5 66.3 68.9 71.7 74.6 77.3 80.0 82.8
Sales 24.9 25.7 46.5 47.1 56.5 62.8 66.8 70.0 73.0 75.8 78.5 81.3
old year sales 13% 52% 45% 53% 45% 48% 51% 51% 52% 52% 52% 52%
new year sales 87% 48% 55% 47% 55% 52% 49% 49% 48% 48% 48% 48%
Sales as % of supply 65% 55% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65%
Agricultural produce at year end 13.2 20.8 25.0 25.4 30.4 33.8 36.0 37.7 39.3 40.8 42.3 43.8
Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

  Ukrainian large farmers  Initiating Coverage  July 18, 2012   Sintal Agriculture (SNPS GF)

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 89

Financials

Income statement, USD mln*

  2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Net Revenues 30 32 46 47 56 63 67 70 73 76 79 81

Change y-o-y N/M 4% 46% 1% 20% 11% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4%

Cost Of Sales (23) (24) (30) (24) (33) (35) (37) (39) (40) (41) (42) (43)

Gross Profit 7.6 8.0 16 23 24 28 30 31 33 35 37 38

SG&A (4) (6) (7) (8) (9) (9) (10) (10) (11) (11) (12) (12)

Other Operating Income, net 1 (0) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2

EBITDA 5 2 10 16 16 20 21 22 24 25 26 28

EBITDA margin. % 15% 5% 22% 34% 28% 31% 32% 32% 33% 33% 34% 34%

Depreciation (2) (1) (1) (2) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (5) (5) (5)

EBIT 3 0 9 14 13 16 17 18 20 21 22 23

EBIT margin. % 9% 1% 19% 29% 23% 26% 26% 26% 27% 27% 27% 28%

Finance expenses (2) (1) (2) (3) (3) (4) (3) (2) (2) (2) (3) (3)

Other income/(expense)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

PBT 1 (1) 7 11 10 13 15 16 17 18 19 20

Tax 1 (1) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)

Effective tax rate -74% -62% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Extraordinary Income/(loss) (0.7) 0.4   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net Income 1 (2) 7 11 9 12 14 16 17 18 19 19

Net margin. % 2% -5% 15% 23% 17% 20% 21% 23% 23% 23% 24% 24%

Dividend Declared   -   -   -   -   1 3 5 13 14 16 18 18

*All figures are net of remeasurement of agricultural produce and revaluation of biological assets
Source: Company data, Concorde Capital research

Balance sheet, USD mln
  2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Current Assets 44 55 64 67 75 80 83 86 89 91 94 96

Cash & Equivalents 8 0 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4

Trade Receivables 1 4 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 7

Inventories and biological assets 30 48 55 57 63 67 69 71 73 75 77 79

Other current assets 5 2 4 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 6 6

Fixed Assets 16 17 36 45 54 55 56 57 58 58 59 59

PP&E. net 8 11 16 26 34 36 37 38 39 39 39 39

Other Fixed Assets 7 6 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19

Total Assets 59 72 100 112 128 135 139 143 147 150 152 155

Shareholders' Equity 46 56 72 83 91 100 110 113 115 117 118 119

Share Capital 37 37 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46

Reserves and Other* 10 20 27 37 46 55 64 67 70 72 72 73

Current Liabilities 12 16 28 24 32 30 25 25 26 28 29 31

ST Interest Bearing Debt 5 6 17 15 20 17 11 11 11 12 13 14

Trade Payables 4 4 5 4 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6

Other Current Liabilities 3 6 6 6 7 8 8 9 9 9 10 10